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PUBLIC L.4W BO.4FcD NO. 4450 

AWARD NO. 121 
NMB CASE NO. 121 

UNION CASE NO. 1127153 
COMPANY CASE NO. 98027 

PARTIES TO THE DISPLTE: 

LNION PACIFIC RAILROAD CO?ILE’.Y.‘?- 
(Western Region) 

& 

- 
BROTHERHOOD OF LCCOMOT?‘E ExGfiEERS 

-- STATEMEYI OF CL?M: 

Appealis the Cpz-ade L,evel 2 Diseipiine assessed to Engineer D. W. Dousett and 
request ofespungement of discip!ine assessed and pay for any and all time lost with 
all seniority restored urtipaired. .-\.crion taken as a result of formal heariig held 
February 5 and 6: 1998. 
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OPINION OF BO.4P.D: Engineer D. TV. Dousett (“Claimant”) was called as engineer and 

Conductor-M. A. Gtish was called as -,ie other member ofthe crew to operate the CSVLX-25, a 

loaded coal train, from Las Vegas to kkmo (a run of 171 miles). The train, which had 100 loads 

with no e,mpties, was 12,S85 tons aid 5,531 feet long and equipped witt Distributed Power Units 

(DPU); i.e., a second set of locomotives was *coupled back in the train but was operated by the 

locomotive engineer on ihe lead locomctiv:. Tnere is no classroom instruction for DPU operations 

on UPRR, thus ail training for locomotive er$neer s who are not instructors is “on the job” training. 

Because Claimant had not prevtouily op-. =-ared a DPU tram and had no experience with DPU 

operations, Erxineer D. J. Maurer: a D?i; instructor engineer was also cal!ed for that trip, to 
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accompany Claimant and famiiiarize him with the operation of DPU equipment. 

Claimant and crew reported early for duty and after Conductor Garrish secured the needed 

paperwork for the train, track warrants, track bulletins, Form B, etc. , a job briefing was heid and 

they started their road trip. It is not disputed, however, that the on-duty clerk at Las Vegas gave 

Conductor Ganish an incomplete set of train orders. The track warrant initially issued to the 

CSVLX-25 was cleared for the proper route (Las Vegas to Yermo), but contained only track 

bulletins for trains traveling territories east of Las Vegas. That Track Warrant. X0.0079, with four 

(4) attached track bulletins, was issued by the Dispatcher at 0027 on January 25, 199s 

Neither Conductor Garrishnor Claimant Dousettpicked up on the fact that they were missing 

some of the track bulletins listed in the Track Warrant 0079. As a result, they were unaware there 

was a Form B in effect be-$nnins at miiepost 328.50 and were not specifically looking for those 

yellow/red boards or the red board. Upon boarding the train, Instructor Maurer began immediately 

instructing Engineer Dousett on DPU operations. The train departed Las Vegas at 553 a.m., with 

conditions dark but not stormy, with ascendin g gade (from between .45% to 1 .OO%) as the train 

proceeded west from Las Vegas. As the main proceeded west, it encountered a stop (red) signal at 

CP 330 and Conductor Garrishperformed an on ground roll by inspection of an east bound CLBSR- 

25, After the eastbound train had proc eeded past, the crew received a clear (seen) signal at CP330 

and proceeded west. 

Engineer Maurer continued to insrr~ct En$eer Dousett onDPU operation while Conductor 

Garish watched the rail for any obstructions or other impediments. According to the subsequent 

testimony of the crew, Conductor Gtish was making a sped effort to be observant because 
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Claimant and Engmeer’D. J. Maurer were were very focused on the Claimant’s DPU instruction. 

As the train proceeded west, it encountered a stop (red) signal at CP 330 and Conductor Garrish 

performed an on gound roll by inspection of an east bound CLBSR-25. After the eastbound train 
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had proceeded past, the crew received a ciear (geen) signal at CP330 and proceeded west. [It is 

noted that the crew which went on dun/ at Yermo at 21 IO on January 27 on the eastbound train met 

by the CSVLX-25 at CP33O had all the track bulletins necessary to traverse the temitory safely. By 

comparison, Claimant’s crew received Track Warrant 0079 with ten (10) track bulletins listed 2s 

attached, but they were 111 tact missing six c.6~ ;iack warrants, incmaingme V il T y “‘3 

the territory between milepost 325.50 anti rniiepost 324.Track bulletin 15084 had been issued the 

day before and had an OK time of 1531 hots on January 271. 

i: : 7,~ 
So far as +he record shows, signal aspects were observed and calied as Claimant’s train 

proceeded west and it is undisputed that ti.. c._ a --=w called Foreman Ballard and received authority to 
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proceed through the limits of Track Bu!letm 11086 (between M.P. 330.25 and MP. 33 l.O), even 

though that bulletin was not in effect untii 7:‘10 am. It is not disputed that no one in ‘he cab noticed 

the yellow/red boards or the red board as they approached CP3265,benveen 0605 and 0620, where 

the missing Form B Track Builetin had just gone into effect at 6:OOa.m. After the train had passed 

through the Form B area between M.P. 326.5 and M.P. 326.0, Foreman Powell, who was in charge, 

called the Dispatcher. The crew was called and instructed to proceed at restricted speed to &den 

(CP 321) and get a new track warrant and a &ll set of the track bulletins. It was not until that time 

that the crew discovered that the warrant the.: - f . eceived when they went on duty was missing six (6) 

track bulletins, including the one for Foremax Powell, i.e., Track Bulletin %jOS4 benvez MI’. 

326.0 and 41.P. 326.5 in effect beginning at 6:00 a.m. 
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Based on the foregoing facts, as developed at a properly conducted formal investigation, 

Carrier exonerated Conductor Garrish but found Claimant culpable of violating General Code of 

Operating Rules 5.43 and 5.47, for which a Level 4 (30-day suspension) was imposed. Failure to 

comply with such critically important safety rules might well have resulted in tragic consequences 

and Claimant cannot escape all responsibility for the violation, However, this Board is persuaded 

that a modification of the quanfum of disciphne imposed is warranted by the record evidence. We 

do so principally because Carrier unreasonably failed to mitigate Claimant’s culpability and 

unreasonably singled out Claimam for the -ml1 measure of drscrplme, whri e exonera mg e 

Conductor who shared in the crew’s failure to notic? the missing track bulletins or detect Ihe track- 

side boards. 

- 
Whether the lack ofreflectorized boards invalidated the tesi or the lack of the use of lights 

prior to sunrise contributed to the viciariors is in dispute. But it cannot reasonabiy be argued that 

Claimant was solely resporsible or - hat the issuance of an incomplete set of track bulletins by the 

Dispatcher must be factored in to midgate his share of the culpability. Accordingly, because ofthe 

unique circumstances presented in *&is record, we shall reduce the penalty from Level 4 (30 day 

suspension) to Level 3 (j-day suspension). Canier is directed to adjust Claimant’s personnel record 

and to make him whole for the difference in lost pay, provided the latter aspect is possible under 

controlling FRA and LEES regulations. 
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AWARD 

1) Claim sustained to the extent indicated in the Opinion. 

2) Carrier shail implement this -4ward within thirty (30) days of its execution by a 
majority of the Board. 

‘i.. ;:., _ C‘ _ -....._ -,.+yy 

Dana Edward Elschen, Chairman 

Dated at Spence:, Xew York on March 19.2001 

Union Member Company Member 


